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CITY OF ST. HELENA 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 1480 MAIN STREET- ST. HELENA, CA 94574 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

October 18,2016 
 
AGENDA ITEM:  9 

 
FILE NUMBER: PL16-064 
 
SUBJECT:   Peterson Residence Design Review  
 
PREPARED BY: Lilly Bianco, Contract Planner 
 
REVIEWED BY: Noah Housh, Planning Director 
 
APPLICATION FILED:  08.12.16          ACCEPTED AS COMPLETE: 09.26.16 
 
LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 2175 Palmer Drive  
 
APPLICANT: Holder Design Associates      PHONE: 1(415) 269-5236 
 
APN: 009-690-014 
 
GENERAL PLAN/ZONING: LR-1A: Low Density  Residential (One Acre Minimum) 
 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: The subject property is a residential lot of approximately 
4.25 acres improved with one (1) single family residence and one (1) single car 
detached garage in northwest St. Helena. The current lot coverage is 8.1% with a floor 
area ratio (F.A.R) of 7.2.  
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
Applicant, Holder Design Associates, is requesting Design Review approval, on behalf 
of property owners, Ryan and Heather Peterson, to perform a series of exterior 
modifications at 2175 Palmer Drive. All changes are confined to the single family 
residence and detached garage; no changes are proposed for the site or landscaping 
with the exception of a new foundation for the proposed front porch and replacement of 
brick walkway with pavers (Attachment 4).  
 

The project at 2175 Palmer Drive is located in the LR-1A: Low Density Residential 
Zoning District. The proposed modifications include: 

 

 Replacement of roof frame and reduction in width of roof eaves 

 Replacement of the existing single family residence roof with a dark bronze 
standing seam metal roof with skylights 

 New Chimney 
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 Replacement of all existing fenestration with wood clad windows and doors, 

 Patching, repair, and painting of stucco cladding, 

 Introduction of front porch with steel frame trellis at building entrance,  

 Replacement of brick walkway with pavers 

 Replacement of garage roof to be consistent with that of the residence, and 

 Replacement of arched garage doors with square garages doors. 

 
ANALYSIS 
 
GENERAL PLAN  
The subject property exhibits a General Plan Land Use designation of Low Density 
Residential, providing for single-family detached homes, secondary residential units, 
limited agricultural uses, public and quasi-public uses, and similar and compatible uses. 
Residential densities must be within the range of 1.0 to 5.0 units per gross acre. This 
particular designation is confined to areas of the City where large, residentially 
subdivided parcels define the development pattern, particularly near the City's 
perimeter. 
 
Relevant General Plan policies include:  
 
4.3.4 Strengthen community identity by appropriate building design, size, and site 

landscaping. 
 
Given that the project consists of minor exterior modifications and will not alter the use 
of the property, the project is consistent with all applicable General Plan policies.  
 
ZONING 
Consistent with the GP land use designation, 2175 Palmer Drive exhibits a zoning 
designation of LR-1A: Low Density Residential-One Acre Minimum. The LR-1A zoning 
designation allows for single-family detached homes, accessory dwelling units, limited 
agricultural use and other compatible uses insofar as they conform to the development 
standards prescribed by Municipal Code Section 17.36.060. Review of the project 
indicates that it meets all applicable development standards; the exterior modifications 
are limited to cosmetic updates and will not substantially alter the size, scale, of area of 
the residence or detached garage. No changes are proposed for the site or landscaping 
with the exception of  new foundation for the proposed front porch and pavers between 
the garage and the house. At present, the residence meets all development criteria 
including height, setback, and floor area criteria prescribed by Section 17.36.060 and 
shown in Table I, below, and will continue to do so with only very minor changes to the 
existing condition. Accordingly, the project is consistent with all applicable zoning 
provisions. 
 
 
 

 

Item No: 5.4



2175 Palmer Drive  
Peterson Residence Design Review 

October 18,2016 
Page 3 of 6 

 

Table 1 
Project Consistency with LR-1A Development Standards  

 
STANDARD ALLOWED EXISTING PROPOSED CONSISTENT? 

Max Lot Coverage 

Ratio 

Area 

 

35% 

17,838sf 

 

8.1% 

4153sf 

 

8.1% 

4153sf 
 

Floor Area Ratio 11.89 7.2 7.1  

Height 

Principal Building 

Accessory Structure 

 

30’ 

15’ 

 

16’6” 

N/A 

 

19’3” 

N/A 
 

Setbacks (≤ 25’ Height) 

Front 

Int. Side 

Rear 

 

20’ 

10’ 

20’ 

 

20’ 

10’ 

20’ 

 

20’ 

10’ 

20’ 

 

Parking 

Covered 

Uncovered 

 

1 

2 

 

2 

2 

 

2 

2 
 

 

CEQA 
The project is categorically exempt in accordance with CEQA Section 15301 “existing 
facilities” as the minor alteration of an existing private structure involving a negligible 
expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination. 
The proposed project is not subject to any of the exceptions to the use of a categorical 
exemption as outlined in CEQA Section 15300.2. The project site is not located on or 
near an environmentally sensitive area, is not visible from a scenic highway, is not 
included on a hazardous waste site, and will not impact historic resources or otherwise 
generate or contribute to any potentially significant impacts.  
 

WATER NEUTRALITY 
In August 2015 and pursuant to Ordinance 2015-5 the City of St. Helena established 
mandatory water efficiency measures for new construction, and adopted water demand 
offset requirements enumerated in Chapter 13.12.050 of the Municipal Code. Amongst 
these provisions is the requirement that any “new development” (i.e. construction that 
would introduce any freestanding building that contains water-using fixtures, any floor 
area additions to existing nonresidential structures, or any residential additions or 
remodeling that increases the number of independent living units) offset new demand 
by an amount of water equal to the new demand placed on the city water system using 
the methodology defined in Code section 13.12.050. The offset must be clearly 
demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works. 
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The proposed project does not meet the definition of “new development” as defined in 
code Section 13.12.050 and is not expected to place new demand on the City’s water 
system beyond that which currently exists and therefore is not subject to the City’s 
water neutrality policy. Nevertheless, as part of the interior remodel, the applicant is 
proposing to update all water fixtures with new water efficient fixtures which will reduce 
the daily and annual water demand, as described on page A0.0 of project plans 
(Attachment 4).  
 
DESIGN REVIEW  
The purpose of design review is to, amongst other things, promote the qualities that 
bring value to the community and foster attractiveness and functional utility of the 
community as a place to live and work. To approve design review, the Commission 
must find that the project is consistent with the design criteria prescribed by Section 
17.164.030 and exhibits a quality of design that is compatible with adjacent 
development, features a siting, scale, massing and architectural style that is generally 
consistent with the predominant development patterns and that does not otherwise 
detract or negatively affect the established character of the surrounding neighborhood.  
 
The proposed project is located off of Palmer Drive and is partially shielded from view 
due to the presence of vegetation and tree canopy. Proposed exterior changes include 
the introduction of a dark bronze standing seam metal roof, new chimney, replacement 
of fenestration with wood clad windows and doors, repair of stucco siding and  
introduction of  front porch with steel trellis at the home’s entrance and as shown on 
project plans (Attachment 4). Alterations are limited to cosmetic updates of the existing 
residence and garage to provide for a more contemporary appearance. No changes are 
proposed that would substantially alter the size, scale or height of the house. The 
proposed cosmetic changes appear to be of a  scale, massing, and quality of design 
that is compatible with the existing construction and that of adjacent buildings and 
structures. As such, staff determines that the project adequately meets the design 
review criteria outlined in Section 17.164.030, particularly no. 2, 7, 13, and in bold text 
below.  
 
 
Design Criteria 

 
1. Consistency and compatibility with applicable elements of the general plan; 

2. Compatibility of design with the immediate environment of the site; 

3. Relationship of the design to the site; 

4. Determination that the design is compatible in areas considered by the board as 
having a unified design or historical character; 

5. Whether the design promotes harmonious transition in scale and character in 
areas between different designated land uses; 

6. Compatibility with future construction both on and off the site; 

7. Whether the architectural design of structures and their materials and 
colors are appropriate to the function of the project; 
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8. Whether the planning and siting of the various functions and buildings on the site 
create an internal sense of order and provide a desirable environment for 
occupants, visitors and the general community; 

9. Whether the amount and arrangement of open space and landscaping are 
appropriate to the design and the function of the structures; 

10. Whether sufficient ancillary functions are provided to support the main functions 
of the project and whether they are compatible with the project’s design concept; 

11. Whether access to the property and circulation systems are safe and convenient 
for pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles; 

12. Whether natural features are appropriately preserved and integrated with the 
project; 

13. Whether the materials, textures, colors and details of construction are an 
appropriate expression of its design concept and function and whether they 
are compatible with the adjacent and neighboring structure and functions; 

14. In areas considered by the board as having a unified design character or 
historical character, whether the design is compatible with such character; 

15. Whether the landscape design concept for the site, as shown by the relationship 
of plant masses, open space, scale, plant forms and foliage textures and colors 
create a desirable and functional environment and whether the landscape 
concept depicts an appropriate unity with the various buildings on the site; 

16. Whether plant material is suitable and adaptable to the site, capable of being 
properly maintained on the site, and is of a variety which is suitable to the climate 
of St. Helena; 

17. Whether sustainability and climate protection are promoted through the use of 
green building practices such as appropriate site/architectural design, use of 
green building materials, energy efficient systems and water efficient landscape 
materials. 

 
CORRESPONDENCE 
 
No comments have been received at the drafting of this staff report. 
 
ISSUES 
 
Given the straightforwardness of the proposal and consistency with applicable 
guidelines and standards no unresolved issues require attention at this time. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning and Community Improvement Department recommends that the Planning 
Commission:   

 
1. Determine that the project is  categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA 

pursuant to CEQA Section 15301 “existing facilities” as the minor alteration of an 
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existing private structure involving a negligible expansion of use beyond that existing 
at the time of the lead agency's determination. 
 

2. Accept the required findings enumerated in Municipal Code Section 17.164.030 and 
adopt a resolution approving Design Review for the proposed Peterson Residence 
Remodel. 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS         
1.Resolution/ Conditions of Approval 
2.APN Map 
3.Aerial View  
4.Project Plans dated September 9, 2016 
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CITY OF ST. HELENA PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

RESOLUTION PCXXX 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF ST. HELENA 

GRANTING  DESIGN REVIEW APPROVAL FOR EXTERIOR MODIFICATIONS TO 

THE PETERSON RESIDENCE LOCATED AT 2175 PAMER DRIVE 

 
 

PROPERTY OWNER: Ryan and Heather Peterson         APN: 009-690-014 

 

Recitals 
 

A. Whereas, Holder Design Associates submitted an application for a Design Review 
to perform exterior modifications to the existing residence and detached garage at 2175 
Palmer Drive in the LR-1A: Low Density Residential - 1 Acre Minimum Zoning District, 
and 
 

B. Whereas, the proposed exterior modifications are generally limited to cosmetic 
changes and will not substantially alter the size, scale, or floor area of the proposed 
residence or detached garage.  
 

D.  Whereas, A staff report dated October 18, 2016 and incorporated herein by 
reference analyzed the projects consistency with the Design Criteria enumerated in 
Section 17.164.030 of the Municipal Code, and 
 

D.  Whereas, the Planning Commission of the City of St. Helena, State of California, 
considered the project, staff report, and all testimony, written and spoken, at a duly 
noticed public hearing on October 18, 2016, and 
 

E. Now, therefore let it be found that, the Planning Commission approves Design 
Review and authorizes the modifications contained in said plans, date stamped 
September 14, 2016, based on the findings below and subject to the conditions of 
approval enumerated herein.  
 

Resolution 
 
1. The project is categorically exempt in accordance with CEQA Section 15301 

“Existing Facilities” as the minor alteration of an existing private structure involving 
negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead 
agency's determination. The proposed project is not subject to any of the 
exceptions to the use of a categorical exemption as outlined in CEQA Section 
15300.2. The project site is not located on or near an environmentally sensitive 
area, is not visible from a scenic highway, is not included on a hazardous waste 
site, and will not impact historic resources or otherwise generate or contribute to 
any potentially significant impacts.  
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2. The project is consistent with the design review criteria prescribed by Municipal Code 
Section 17.164.030 and enumerated below, in that the design, massing, scale, and 
materials of the proposed remodel, are compatible with the existing development on 
the subject site and in the immediate vicinity and the project will not detract or 
otherwise degrade the established character of the neighborhood.  

       
Proposed exterior changes include the replacement of the existing residence and 
garage roofs with a dark bronze standing seam metal roof, replacement of 
fenestration with wood clad windows and doors, replacement of garage doors, repair 
of stucco siding and  introduction of  front porch with steel trellis at the home’s 
entrance. No changes are proposed that would substantially alter the size, scale or 
height of the house. Accordingly, the proposed cosmetic changes appear to be of a 
scale, massing, and quality of design that is compatible with the existing construction 
and that of adjacent buildings and structures. 

 
Design Criteria: 

 
1. Consistency and compatibility with applicable elements of the general plan; 
2. Compatibility of design with the immediate environment of the site; 
3. Relationship of the design to the site; 
4. Determination that the design is compatible in areas considered by the board 

as having a unified design or historical character; 
5. Whether the design promotes harmonious transition in scale and character in 

areas between different designated land use; 
6. Compatibility with future construction both on and off the site; 
7. Whether the architectural design of structures and their materials and colors 

are appropriate to the function of the project; 
8. Whether the planning and siting of the various functions and buildings on the 

site create an internal sense of order and provide a desirable environment for 
occupants, visitors and the general community; 

9. Whether the amount and arrangement of open space and landscaping are 
appropriate to the design and the function of the structures; 

10. Whether sufficient ancillary functions are provided to support the main 
functions of the project and whether they are compatible with the project’s 
design concept; 

11. Whether access to the property and circulation systems are safe and 
convenient for pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles; 

12. Whether natural features are appropriately preserved and integrated with the 
project; 

13. Whether the materials, textures, colors and details of construction are an 
appropriate expression of its design concept and function and whether they are 
compatible with the adjacent and neighboring structure and functions; 

14. In areas considered by the board as having a unified design character or 
historical character, whether the design is compatible with such character; 

15. Whether the landscape design concept for the site, as shown by the 
relationship of plant masses, open space, scale, plant forms and foliage 
textures and colors create a desirable and functional environment and whether 
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the landscape concept depicts an appropriate unity with the various buildings 
on the site; 

16. Whether plant material is suitable and adaptable to the site, capable of being 
properly maintained on the site, and is of a variety which is suitable to the 
climate of St. Helena; 

17. Whether sustainability and climate protection are promoted through the use of 
green building practices such as appropriate site/architectural design, use of 
green building materials, energy efficient systems and water efficient landscape 
materials. 

 

 

F. Now therefore be it further resolved that, the Design Review for the above 
described project is granted subject to compliance with all applicable provisions of the 
Zoning Code subject to each of the following conditions.  Permit shall be in conformance 
with all City ordinances, rules, regulations and policies in effect at the time of issuance of 
a building permit.  The conditions noted below are particularly pertinent to this permit and 
shall not be construed to permit violation of other laws and policies not so listed. 
 

Conditions of Approval 
 
1. The Permit shall be in conformance with all City ordinances, rules, regulations and 

policies in effect at the time of issuance of a building permit.  The conditions noted 
below are particularly pertinent to this permit and shall not be construed to permit 
violation of other laws and policies not so listed. 
 

2. The plans submitted for building permit review shall be in substantial conformance 
with the plans on file in the Planning Division, date stamped September 14, 2016, 
expect as modified by the following conditions.  
 

3. The Design Review Approval shall be vested within one (1) year from the date of 
approval.  A building permit for the use allowed under this approval shall have been 
obtained within one (1) year from the effective date of the Use Permit and Design 
Review decision or these approvals shall expire; provided however that the approved 
Use Permit and Design Review may be extended for up to two (2) one-year periods 
pursuant to the St. Helena Municipal Code, Section 17.08.030, Extension of Permits 
and Approvals. 

 
4. The Design Review Approval shall become effective fourteen (14) calendar days after 

approval, provided that the action is not appealed by the City Council or any other 
interested party within that 14 day period. 

 
5. Any request for an extension of the Design Review Approval must be justified in 

writing and received by the Planning Department at least thirty (30) days prior to 
expiration. 

 
6. All required fees, including planning fees, development impact fees, building fees, 

retrofit fees, and St. Helena Unified School District fees shall be paid prior to issuance 
of building permit.   
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7. Prior to issuance of construction permits, compliance with conditions of approval shall 
be clearly identified on all plans. A copy of approved plans with the conditions listed 
shall be maintained on-site during construction activities.  

 
8. Conditions shall be achieved at such a time as determined by the City and shall be 

achieved at the requisite stage and before issuance of certificate of occupancy or 
initiation of use unless another time is set by law or by this approval. Occupancy or 
final inspection of a project may be withheld if all conditions, including payment of fees 
for services rendered by the City, are not met. 

 
9. The applicant shall defend and indemnify and hold the City, its agents, officers, and 

employees harmless of any claim, action or proceedings to attack, set aside, void or 
annul an approval so long as the City promptly notifies the applicant of any such 
claim, action, or proceedings and the City cooperates fully in the defense of the action 
or proceedings. 

 
10. This Design Review approval shall run with the land and shall be binding upon all 

parties having any right, title or interest in the real property or any part thereof, their 
heirs, successors and assigns, and shall inure to their benefit and benefit of the City of 
St. Helena. 

 
11. The primary purpose of this review is for compliance with the General Plan and 

Zoning Ordinance.  The owner/applicant is responsible for meeting with the Building 
Official / Fire Inspector to review compliance with Building and Fire Codes, including 
fire protection systems and the accessibility standards of Title 24. 

 
12. No structure shall be permitted over any existing property lines.  Documentation of 

the location of the property lines shall be submitted with plans for building permit 
issuance.   

 
13. Provided they are in general compliance with the approved Design Review, minor 

modifications found to be in substantial conformance with the approved design and 
use may be approved by the Planning Director. 

 

Building Department Conditions of Approval 
 
14. A building permit is required for all onsite demolition, construction and/or change of 

occupancy. 
 

15. The applicant will be required to comply with the codes adopted at the time the 
applicant applies for a building permit.  At this time the City of St. Helena utilizes the 
2013 Title 24 codes. 
 

16. When submitting plans for a building permit, the plans shall include all 
documentation listed on the building permit application checklist. 
 

17. The applicant shall provide a construction waste management plan with the building 
permit application. 
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18. The plans for construction shall include a checklist for compliance with the California 
Green Buildings Standards Code, mandatory measures.  Provide a reference on the 
checklist indicating where the mandatory measures can be found on the plans. 
 

19. When submitting plans, the title page shall include all information referenced on the 
building permit application checklist Title Page requirements. 
 

20. Building Permit application materials and plans shall include any documentation 
pertaining to special loads applicable to the design and the specified section of the 
code that addresses the condition; special inspections for any systems or 
components requiring special inspection; requirements for seismic resistance; and a 
complete list of deferred submittals at time of application.  Any deferral of the 
required submittal items shall have prior approval of the Building Official however 
deferral of fire sprinkler design is not allowed. 

 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Design Review Exemption was duly and 
regularly approved by the Planning Commission of the City of St. Helena at a regular 
meeting of said Planning Commission held on October 18, 2016, by the following roll 
call vote: 
 

AYES:  

NOES:   

ABSENT:  

ABSTAIN: 

 

 

 
APPROVED:       ATTEST: 
 
    
              
Sarah Parker       Noah Housh,  
Chair, Planning Commission Planning and Community 

Improvement Director 
       
 

Item No: 5.4



Item No: 5.4



Item No: 5.4



C

8/4/16, 5:50 AMGoogle Maps

Page 2 of 2https://www.google.com/maps/@38.5036382,-122.4857348,17.06z

Map data ©2016 Google 200 ft 

PROJECT
NORTH

Item No: 5.4



C

PROJECT
NORTH

PROJECT
NORTH

Item No: 5.4



C

DW

PROJECT
NORTH

Item No: 5.4



C

PROJECT
NORTH

Item No: 5.4



PROJECT
NORTH

C

PROJECT
NORTH

Item No: 5.4



C

1
1

Item No: 5.4



C

1

1

Item No: 5.4



C

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Item No: 5.4



C

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Item No: 5.4



C

(N) ROOF (10 / 12) OVER
mstr. bATRM.

proposed 3X metal trellis at
main entry

(N) ROOF (10 / 12) OVER  PROPOSED 
FAMILY ROOM

(n) DOORS & WINDOWS 
THOUGHOUT

8" roof eave
landing at same level as foryer

 NARROW post base

8" ROOF EAVE

REDUCED EAVE OF (E) ROOF TO 
8" FROM ± 2'-0" 

PROPOSED STANDING SEAM METAL 
ROOFING OVER (E) STRUCTURE

(N) ROOF (10 / 12) OVER FAMILY ROOM

REDUCED EAVE OF (E) ROOF TO
8" FROM ± 2'-0"

PROPOSED STANDING SEAM METAL
ROOFING OVER (E) STRUCTURE

(n) DOORS & WINDOWS
THOUGHOUT

(N) ROOF (10 / 12) OVER mstr. bedrm.

(n) DOORS & WINDOWS 
THROUGHOUT

8" roof eave

(N) ROOF (5 / 12) over proposed 
hallway

Item No: 5.4



C

Item No: 5.4



C

Item No: 5.4



 
THIS PAGE  

INTENTIONALLY  

BLANK 

Item No: 5.4


	9.2175 Palmer Staff Report 10.4.16
	9a.ATTCH 1 2175 Palmer Resolution
	9b-9c
	9d.PETERSON RESUBMITTAL DIGITAL SET 9.14.16
	A0.0-TITLE SHEET
	Viewport-38
	Viewport-15

	A1.0-SITE PLAN
	Viewport-33
	Viewport-41

	A2.0-DEMO PLAN
	Viewport-1
	Viewport-17

	A2.1-FLOOR PLAN
	Viewport-3
	Viewport-19
	Viewport-42

	A2.2-ROOF PLAN
	Viewport-13
	Viewport-8
	Viewport-55

	A3.0-EXT ELEV-EXISTING 1
	Viewport-4
	Viewport-28

	A3.1-EXT ELEV-EXISTING 2
	Viewport-27
	Viewport-25

	A3.2-EXT ELEV-PROPOSED 1
	Viewport-24
	Viewport-26

	A3.3-EXT ELEV-PROPOSED 2
	Viewport-23
	Viewport-29

	A3.4-EXTERIOR PERSPECTIVES
	Viewport-35
	Viewport-36

	A4.0-BUILDING SECTIONS
	Section-2
	Section-1

	A7.0-WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULES




